[l
]

2016 055111 016 AUC 1S AH B LB

AL §. BROWH
M oRDER

This Document Prepared By:

PEDRO ROMO

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILL, SC 29715

(800) 416-1472

When recorded mail to: #:10084379
First American Title | [IHI A N0
Loss Mitigation Title Services 1079.12
P.O. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92709

RE: VEENSTRA - PR DOCS

Tax/Parcel #: 45-19-23-426-01

Original Principal Amoung

Executed on thi
Borrower (“]”):
Borrower Maili
Lender or Servi
MORTGAC(

HOME

Lender or S¢
Date of first'li

L, SC 29715
d the Note (“Note™)

Legal Description:

" If there is more than one Borrower o Mortgagor execul
shall include the plural (such as “we” or “our”) and vice versa where appropriate

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 7o8 NN DUARMA AN }4?
Page 1 0 ‘L



THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE IN LAKE COUNTY, IN THE STATE OF
INDIANA:

LOT 9, TAPPAN ADDITION TO LOWELL, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
27, PAGE 27, IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

Prior instrument reference: Recorded on AUGUST 6, 2003 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2003 081731, of the
Official Records of LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on JULY 6, 2016 by and between Borrower, as
obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Borrower’s obligations
under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note encumbering the
Property. Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and the Mortgage
remain in full force and effect and are valid, binding obligations upon Borrower, except as discharged in
Bankruptcy, and are properly secured by the Property.

If my representations in Section 1, Borrower Representations, continue to be true in all material respects, then
this Agreement will amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the

Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are hereafter referred
to as the “Loan Documents.” Canitalized terms used in this A egreement and not defined have the meaning given

to them in th
o dogmentds,
S NOTOFFICIAL!

o T higw 2R et deeconicd o fithiseA gieepyicio thy L€ !

In considere
receipt and s
the contrary

e consideration, the
standing anything to

I understand :nder will send me a

signed copy Agreement.

the Lake County Recorder!
Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in part
of the Borrower’s obligations under the Loan Documents. Further, except as otherwise specifically provided in
this Agreemw ' the LoangdDocumenisywill remaii un Lged nd Borrowei-and Lender will be bound by, and
shall comply with, all ofithe terms and provisions thercof, as amended by this Agrecmer
1. Borrower Represendt: S.

I certify, represent to I.ender and agree:

A. 1 am experiencing a financial® hardship, and"as a result;"(i) I am in default under the Loan
Documents, and/or (ii) I do not havelsuftigient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make
the monthly mortgage payments smear future; I did not intentionally or purposefully
default of'the Mortgage Loan oan modification;

B. ( snalty for perjury, alB ation [ have provid .ender in connection
v greement, includi and informatic y eligibility for the
by are trug and corré;

C. 1 X o ation, I will do so;

D. 1 ke all payments required S;

S

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368

Page 2

708 (IR MEMEWNR



E. In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, it is
agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan Documents).

F. If the borrower has filed for or received a discharge in a bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to or in
conjunction with the execution of this Agreement and said debt was not reaffirmed during the
course of the proceeding, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liability on the debt pursuant
to this Agreement and may only enforce the lien as against the property.

2. The Modification.

A. The modified principal balance of the Note will include amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (which may include unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, valuation, property
preservation, and other charges not permitted under the terms of this modification, collectively,
“Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the modified
loan. The new principal balance of my Note will be $46,054.57 (the “New Principal Balance”).
Borrower understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the principal balance, the
added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement.
Borrower also understands that this means interest will now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is
added to the outstanding principal balance, which would not happen without this Agreement.

B. m/o Wil DEgin Lo dCCrue O! €
unwnfe Wl B ip 2!

for the mo 1ﬁ

on each monthl
[ qte %
Ayment schedule

ment w111 be calculated
cul tl. Y

Loan 1s as to ows

lance as of JULY 1,
due on AUGUST 1,
ig the New Principal
the result by twelve

) Th s Document is the property of
Months o i Rate ]nt est Rate Monthly Principal MoRthly al Payment
m C ot rdesdow hly | Begins On
Payment Payment*
Amount*
480 1.7500% 07/0] $24 $452.60 08/01/2016
his includ¢ escrow shortage amount to be paid o first 60 month term. After your
modification ishcomplete, escrow payments adjust at least annually in accordance with
licable law; therefore, the total monthly payment may change accordingly.
: above terms shall supersede any provnslons to the contrary in the Loan Documents, including
but not limited to, provisions for awadjusiable, step or simple interest rate.
3. Loan Modification Terms
This A by modifies t he Loan Docuimenis ribed herein above as
follows
A. actualidue date nged from o AUGUST 1, 2016.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368

Page 3

7os NN E VR



H.

The maturity date is JULY 1, 2056.
The amount of Recoverable Expenses* to be capitalized will be U.S. $0.00.

*Recoverable Expenses may include, but are not limited to: Title, Attorney fees/costs,
BPO/Appraisal, and/or Property Preservation/Property Inspections.

Lender will forgive outstanding Other Fees U.S. $0.00. Other Fees may include, but are not limited
to: Prior Deferred Interest, appraisal fees.

Lender will forgive outstanding NSF Fees U.S. $0.00.
Lender agrees to waive all unpaid Late Charges in the amount of U.S. $0.00.
The amount of interest to be included (capitalized) will be U.S. $1,460.27.

The amount of the Escrow Advance to be capitalized will be U.S. $1,058.80.

4. Additional Agreements.

[ agree to the following:

A.

[
If applicable, the Notnmmntllls% forchanges in the interest rate and the

monthly paym m or r's interest rate can change at any one
time and the m h‘ ﬁiﬁ A i !

If a biw dule. References in the Loan
Documem leCCéWé%r@e %&&ﬁwﬁ ev er Monday” shall be read as
“monthly,” exctires Lake ﬁmmd]? R&@ﬁl’ ate” nterest will be charged on a 360-day
yeat, divided into twelve (12) segments. Interest charged at all other times will be computed by
multiplying the interest bearing principal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by 365, and
then multiplying that daily interest amount by the actual number of days for which interest is then
due, As part of the conversion from biwegkly to monthly payments, any automatic withdrawal of
payments (auto drafting) in e ffect with 1_cnder for the Loan are'cancelled.

Funds for Esccow Items. | will pay to| Lender on the dayspayments arc |due under the Loan
Documents as amcnded by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to
provide for paymeng of amounts due for: (2) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority ovei thesMortgage as_a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) lcasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; () premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
urance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lendertin lieu of the paym ) surance premiums in accerdance with the Loan
dues, fees, and assessmerits that Lender requires to
fefns.” I shall promptly-furnish to Lender all notices
of amounts.to be_paid under FhisiSe Aall pay Lender the'Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives my-obligation $ospaj-the)s <I. any or all Eserow Items. Lender may waive my

v all Escrow ltepds at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writingNn thefeventiof sl Wwaiver T chall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 7os [NIINMINUOVR AN

Page 4



Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and Agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and Agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and [ fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender
may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and I
shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this Section 4.E.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”),
and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me for holding and applying
the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender

he€ Fun ' nits,] 1a charge. Unless an
o FYGCTRREHCIS. . ¥ and 1 can agree
INFTOREFICEAT
d n thg F ‘ equfir .
f@em?m&mmﬁm@mm 3

r shall account to me
ds held in escrow, as

: me, without charge,
d cd under &

Cl&(l) er SPA, and

I

\>

»unt necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA,
athly payments, If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as

der shall notifyime as required by RESPA, and 1 shall pay to Lender f
<e up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12

N paym 1full of all sums secured by the I.oan Do ender
any Funds held by Lende

he Borrowers balance has been reduced as a result of this new Agreem:
credit | cident and health, and in 1y unemployment insuran

h this loan has been cancelled and that any refund of uneamed pret

E. ) “Monthly Ad
lerstood and<a
> above-m
F. "

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368

refunds applied to the agg

A1

n

Page 5

hall pay to Lender the

in no more than 12
fined under RESPA,
amount necessary to
nthly payments.

1l promptly refund to

, it is understood that
written in connection
ms or charges made
jount due under this

yice must be cancelled,

even though there is

& Health Insurance
reement will result in

lortgage reserves the

708 IVIAANAREH



right to place Lender Placed Insurance (LPI) on the account. If LPI is placed on the account the
monthly payment could increase. All other terms of the modification Agreement will not be affected
by the LPI and will remain in effect with accordance to this Agreement.

G. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s
prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the
Loan Documents. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Loan Documents, If
Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Loan Documents without further notice or demand on Borrower.

H. If Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate mortgage Loan, upon modification, the minimum
monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be offered
and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified Loan will
be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.

I. If Borrower fails to pay Lender the amount due and owing or to pay any monthly payment on the
dates above, Borrower shall surrender the Property to Lender. If Borrower fails or refuses to
surrender the Property to Lender, Lender may exercise any and all remedies to recover the Property
a e i oplicable law. These
r Sﬂﬁm teia] 2y incurred, plus legal
e pensg f m ake reg eclosure action filed
t e’T9a i Tn t EI-FT Ije exgeng only verty, and any action
r it Nﬁs aﬁ 0 e@ A)Ipzl or under the Note as
r ed in, which has been discharged._in bankruptcy.

Is' Document 18 the pr(gpyerty of

J. 1 uded, th%ﬂ@%@@wﬁ&%&@%&m and acceptance of the 1-4 Family
Modification Agreement Rider Assignment ents.

K. If included nders ver(s) vledge re Macceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood'Hazard disclosi

L. CORRECTI AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrov and in consideration of the
approval, closing,and funding of this Modification, hereby grants'Wells Farzo Home Mortgage, as
lender, limited power of attorney to cortect and/or initial all typographical or clerical errors
discovered in the Modification Agreement required o be signed. In the event this limited power of
attorney is exeieised, the undessigned will be notified and receive a copy of the document executed
or initialed on their behalf. This provision,may not be used to modify the intcrest rate, modify the
term, modify the outstanding p “ﬁw’ﬂ 3¢, 0r modify the undersigned’s monthly principal and
interest payments as modified 5 thistAgreéenicnt. Any of these specified changes must be executed
C iy the undersigned. Fhis’ imited powertof attorney shall autom lly terminate in 120
s n the closing date o siVodification. Borrower to make and execute
s documents or papers &sgnece tequired to effectys ns and conditions of
t rw_which, if app gha cepte sH inure to their heirs,
S IS 2

M. If the Borrower’s Loanis currently in foreclosure, the Lénder will attempt to suspend or cancel the

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 708 IR MW

Page 6



foreclosure action upon receipt of the first payment according to this Agreement. Lender agrees to
suspend further collection efforts as long as Borrowers continue making the required payments
under this Agreement.

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents relating
to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

This Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan or
other mortgage assistance that the Borrower previously entered into with Lender.

In cases where the Loan has been registered with Mortgagee who has only legal title to the interests
granted by the Borrower in the Loan Documents, Mortgagee has the right to exercise any or all of
those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property and to take
any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the Loan.

If the Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then Borrower agrees that as of
the Modification Effective Date, the right to borrow new funds under the home equity loan or line
of credit is terminated. This means that Borrower cannot obtain additional advances and must make
payments according to this Agreement. Lender may have previously terminated or suspended the
right to obtain addmonal advances under the home equ1ty loan or line of credit, and if so, Borrower
¢

> Dﬂﬁumemull&n S med along with the

¢ ! 5 days te of this letter in the
Né m T f ' e 1e Loan will remain
to_all existing terms and conditions provided in the Loan ¢ 5. Upon receipt of a

prope TehudllommmﬂmgﬁmPra@emwna ULY 1, 2016.
I agiée that this &%em%#vﬁl%%ﬁgrmc%%?{g&r is unable to reccive all necessary title

¢ndorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/ or subordination Agreement(

n e . —

Borrower mustideliver torWells [Fargo HomeMortgage a properly, signed modification Agreement
by JULY 22, 2016. If Borrower does not return a properly signed modification Agreement by this
date and w all payments pursuant to the trial plan it or any | other required pre-
modification payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny'or cancel the modification. If the
Borrower returns properly signed modification Agrcement by said date, payments pursuant to the
loan modification Ajgreement are due as outlined dn this modification Agreement. Wells Fargo
Home Morigagesmay deny c: cancel thisylcan modification Agreement if Borrower fails to make
the first payment due pursuant to this Joen, modification Agreement.

All Borrow required to sign and,dat e ent in blue or black i y as the borrowers’

name appe below. If signed using 2 her col nethod, the docum A 10t be accepted and

another coj

e Agreement will besest to the Bo Er to be signed.

By signing yerowers certify-they, have read this Agreement it , that all Borrowers
know and 1 meaning and i 1l wers enter into this
Agreement Nuntarily.“By*signing orrov :rms and conditions

described on ev

b2 Shad — R \B"""'“"

“Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368

Page 7

708 (TGN MNY



I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security
number in this document, unless required by law Asna e Cheyvear

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 708 [IERUMALNNH AEMAAN
Page 8



In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.

M o Yleend 7/ /3 0/6
Borrower: WILLIAM YEENSTRA Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

¢ , BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF N D And A ,
COUNTYOF L Ak

Before me, the uryiersigned, a Notary Publjg, in and for said County and State,
this jﬁ day of ?1‘ £ ; , o/ , personally appeared WILLIAM

VEENSTRA, said person being over the agt of 18fyears, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
instrument

TNESSmy hanad and official seal.

N
Notary Public ’ W

Print Name: Z,/‘ﬁ@ /ﬁ_}'éﬁf?‘)‘f—

. 7

My commission expires
A

Residing in

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 708 [INIEISANAN U IO
Page 9



In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, S/B/M WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

§

0 224/

i

__Asnaku Cherenet :
By: (print name) \flag President Loan Documentation (sign)

Date
(title)
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]
STATE OF 'ﬁ/U_HAESOm countyor_LAKOTH
The instrument was acknowledged before me this [ ))‘ - 36 - , 6 by
BSNAKY CHeReel the
Vice President Loan Documentation of WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M WELLS

FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

, a company, on behalf of said company.

Ve

““Pocument is
NOT OFFICI

Vi e \
Printed Name—/ Tﬁf&‘ﬁ& Cristing Brevp 0 B
. o - e MN ”
My commission cxIres: &m::ty Recorder'

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY:
PEDRO ROMO

WELLS FARGO BANK, !

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILIL,, SC 29715

tary Pu

g?‘vﬂ,s%

=

/NDIANR,

RISTINA BROWN
UBLIC - MINNESOTA
ION EXPIRES 01/31/2021

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 70s [IIARNERID NI G

Page 10



Date: JULY 6, 2016
Loan Number: (scan barcode)
Lender: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., S/B/M WELLS FARGO HOME MORTGAGE, INC.

Borrower: WILLIAM VEENSTRA
Property Address: 541 INDIANA AVENUE, LOWELL, INDIANA 46356

NOTICE OF NO ORALAGREEMENTS

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTED BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORANEOUS OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREEMENTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE
ARE NO ORALAGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE PARTIES.

Receipt of Notice. The undersigned hereby admit to having each received and read a copy of this Notice on or
before execution of the Loan Agreement. "Loan Agreement” means one or more promises, promissory notes,
agreements, undertakings, security agreements, deeds of trust or other documents, or commitments, or any
combination of those actions or documents, pursuant to which a financial institution loans or delays repayment of or
agrees to loan or delay repayment of money, goods or any other thing of value or to otherwise extend credit or make
a financial accommodation.

Mo, Ylopmd ) Zhe a0/ 6

Borrower:
. Document is
NOT OFFICIAL!
This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!
\}9‘51 \\‘LE}-%IZU
Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 06102016_368 7os [WIMIAAHINAIY

Page 11



